
Representation  Officer Response  
SPIL Gasworks Site Old Kent Road  

Individual 
NSPPSV362 
 
Do you consider the document to be legally compliant in accordance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2012?  
 
Yes 
 
Do you consider this policy is sound? 
 
Yes 
 
Tests of soundness - Please answer this question if you said 'No' to the 
answer above. Do you consider that the New Southwark Plan is unsound 
because it is not: - Answer  - Positively Prepared 
 
Sound, Effective, Positively Prepared, Consistent with national policy and the 
London Plan 
 
No further comment applied. 
 

 
 
 
Support noted.  

Individual 
NSPPSV384 
 
Do you consider the document to be legally compliant in accordance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2012?  
 
No 

 
 
 
Representation Noted.  



 
Do you consider this policy is sound? 
 
No 
 
Tests of soundness - Please answer this question if you said 'No' to the 
answer above. Do you consider that the New Southwark Plan is unsound 
because it is not: - Answer  - Positively Prepared 
 
Sound, Effective, Positively Prepared, Consistent with national policy and the 
London Plan 
 
No further comment applied. 

Organisation: Alvey Estates Tenants Association 
NSPPSV396 
 
Do you consider the document to be legally compliant in accordance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2012?  
 
Not answered  
 
Do you consider this policy is sound? 
 
No 
 
Tests of soundness - Please answer this question if you said 'No' to the 
answer above. Do you consider that the New Southwark Plan is unsound 
because it is not: - Answer  - Positively Prepared 
 
Sound, Effective, Positively Prepared, Consistent with national policy and the 
London Plan 
 

 
 
 
Representation noted. 



No further comment applied. 

Organisation: Vital OKR 
NSPPSV205 
 
We object to the proposal to further reduce the extent of 
SPIL (Gasworks site, Old Kent Road) designation, and object to the 
insufficient extent of the SPIL designation.  
 
We object to the insufficient extent of SPIL designation and suggest 
the following additions to SPIL designation in this area: 
 
1. 
Add area between Devonshire Grove and Sylvan Grove, south as far 
the back of the former HSS frontage building. 
 
2. Add area between the currently proposed extent and Hatcham Road 
and Manor Grove. 
 
3. Add area south of Verney Road and St James’d Road adjoining the 
currently proposed extent, as far west as the eastern edge of the 
Currys PC World site, as far east as the eastern boundary of the T 
Marchant Estate, extending to the old gas works wall alongside the 
Canal Grove cottages, Sandgate Street, Ruby Street, the southern 
boundary of the industrial estate Easton Ruby Streetand the 
continuation of that line north of the listed gas holder. 
 
4. Add area of current SPIL designation east of Marlborough Grove, 
excluding areas east of the Selco building and property line running 
north parallel with thatfrontageand a little to its east, and excluding the 
area of former swimming baths site that has now been developed. 
 
We object to failure to carry out early and meaningful engagement and 
collaboration with (amongst others) businesses during NSP 
preparation, including specifically about the dramatic reduction of SPIL 
extent in the Old Kent Road OA, so that, as far as possible, the plan 

 
 
 
This is a minor reduction which would allow the delivery of a park.  
 



reflects a collective vision and a set of agreed priorities for the 
sustainable development of the area. Engagement with enterprise has 
been minimal such that it is not possible to claim that the NSP, 
including the reduced extent of SPIL, reflects a collective vision. Hence 
objections from businesses and business association. 
 
We object to the failure to safeguard waste management sites within 
this area of SPIL (currently proposed or expanded extent) and the 
adjoining proposed area of LSIS. The location of waste management 
facilities  appears to have been disregarded when reviewing the 
boundaries of designated SPIL and LSIS. This is unsound in relation to 
London Plan policy 9.9.2. Relevant areas should be designated. 
 
We object to failure to indicate the site of the Integrated Waste 
Management Facility as SPIL, even though the P25 Reasons para 
states that it is SPIL. This inconsistency should be corrected by 
including the relevant area as SPIL on the map. 
 
We refer you also to our previous PSV representations (Feb 2018) 
regarding P25 point 3 and the part of the Reasons para that suggests 
the possibility of in future removing SPIL designation from the 
Integrated Waste Management Facility. There is no realistic prospect 
of the need for waste management facilities in Southwark dramatically 
reducing, and even if that was not the case that would not justify 
deletion from SPIL. The research and analysis that underpins the GLA 
nil nett loss policy, including the placing of Southwark in the Retain 
category, factored in predictions for accommodation requirement 
changes across all sectors of the industrial economy. It is the overall 
anticipated requirement that demands the nil nett loss policy, the likely 
occurrence of localised variation in demand from particular sectors 
having already been factored in. 
 
For further justification of this representation please refer to paragraphs 
included to introduce our reasons for the representation regarding   
NSP57, NSP65 and NSP69, and the  



 

 

 

 

 

 

NPPF and London Plan extracts quoted in support that representation, 
as some of these apply to this representation also. 
 
 


